Wendy Collard

From: Clare Sullivan

Sent: Thursday, 1 June 2023 04:06 p.m.

To: Andrea Vance

Subject: RE: LGOIMA REQUESTS - BURIAL FEES fees and charges 2013, 2018 and 2023.pdf

Kia ora Andrea

I refer to your email below received on 31 May 2023 requesting the current fees for cemeteries for 2023 and for the financial years in 2013 and 2018 for the Dunedin City Council.

The respective fees are attached.

I trust this answers your query.

Regards

Clare Sullivan

From: Andrea Vance <andrea.vance@stuff.co.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 31 May 2023 4:44 p.m.

Subject: LGOIMA REQUESTS - BURIAL FEES

I am requesting under the LGOIMA:

The following information for current fees, and what the fees were in 2018 and 2013. (If these costs vary across cemeteries, please provide all).

- Cost of a burial plot
- Digging or interment fees
- Any additional fees for burials on weekends, public holidays, and after hours
- Cremation fees at a council crematorium
- Any additional costs for cremation services on weekends and public holidays.

I look forward to your response by June 29.

Kind regards.

ANDREA VANCE

Senior journalist

E andrea.vance@stuff.co.nz | M 0272476025

T @avancenz

The information contained in this e-mail message and any accompanying files is or may be confidential. If you are not

	2012/13 \$	2013/14 \$
Cemeteries		
Allanton, Andersons Bay, Dunedin City, Green Po Macandrew Bay, Northern, Southern, Green Islan East Taieri and Waikouaiti		
Adults		
Burial Rights	1,857.00	1,903.40
* Burial Rights (Roman Catholic Sisters – Andersons Bay only)*	1,387.00	1,421.70
Interments	1,377.00	1,411.40
Service Fee	750.00	768.80
Exhumation	2,452.00	2,513.30
Children Under 10 Years		
Burial Rights (Green Park and East Taieri)	934.00	957.40
Interments	906.00	928.70
Exhumation: Infants	1,658.00	1,699.50
Hindon, Otokia, Waitati, Middlemarch and Pura	kanui	
Adults		
Burial Rights	628.00	643.70
Interments	1,377.00	1,411.40
Service Fee	628.00	643.70
Exhumation	2,452.00	2,513.30
Children Under 10 Years		
Interments	906.00	928.70
Exhumation: Infants	1,658.00	1,699.50
All Cemeteries		
Monumental Permit	69.00	70.70
Attach a plaque	15.00	15.40

	2012/13 \$	2013/14 \$
Crematorium Service		
Crematorium Fee	794.00	813.90
Saturday and Public Holidays	952.00	975.80
Children Under 10 years	140.00	143.50
Saturday and Public Holidays	191.00	195.80
Babies Under 48 Hours	26.00	26.70
Pathology Department Remains	498.00	510.50
Chapel Hire		
Weekdays	151.00	154.80
Saturdays and Public Holidays	220.00	225.50
Post-Cremation Services		
Ash Beam Purchase	220.00	225.50
Purchase of Family Ash Plot	444.00	455.10
Ash Beam Purchase – Waikouaiti (includes Metal Flower Container)	288.00	295.20
Inter in Family Plot, Ash Beam, Family Ash Plot, or Soldiers Plot plus	140.00	143.50
Service Fee for Ash Burials	191.00	195.80
Ash Disinterment Fee	166.00	170.20
Scatter (General)	69.00	70.70
Scatter Ashes in Court of Reflections	69.00	70.70
Placement of Plaque in Court of Reflections (standard size 150 x 100 mm)	79.00	81.00
Columbarium Wall		
Price per Niche	184.00	188.60
Placement of Ashes	156.00	159.90
Book of Remembrance		
Entry in Book of Remembrance (per time)	79.00	81.00

	2016/17 \$	2017/18 \$
Using, or knowingly permitting the use of, a building that has inadequate means of escape from fire (section 116B(1)(b))	2,000.00	2,000.00
Failing to comply with a notice, within the time stated in the notice, requiring work to be carried out on a dangerous, earthquakeprone, or insanitary building (section 124)	1,000.00	1,000.00
Using or occupying a building, or permitting another person to do so, contrary to a territorial authority's hoarding, fence, or notice (section 128Å(2))	2,000.00	2,000.00
Supplying a pool product without an approved notice (section 162E)		500.00
Failing to comply with a notice to fix in relation to means of restricting access to a residential pool (section 168(1AA))		500.00
Failing to comply with any other notice to fix (section 168(1))	1,000.00	1,000.00
Person holding himself or herself out as being licensed to do or supervise building work or building inspection work while not being so licensed (section 314(1))	500.00	500.00
Failing to provide prescribed disclosure information (section 362D(4))	500.00	500.00
Failing to provide prescribed checklist (section 362D(4))	500.00	500.00
Failing to have a written contract as prescribed (section 362F(4))	500.00	500.00
Failing to provide prescribed information or documentation to specified persons (section 362T(4))	500.00	500.00
Using, or permitting use of building having no consent or code compliance certificate or certificate for public use for premises for public use (section 363)	1,500.00	1,500.00
Wilfully obstructing, hindering, or resisting a person executing powers conferred under the Act or its regulations (section 367)	500.00	500.00
Wilfully removing or defacing a notice published under the Act or inciting another person to do so (section 368)	500.00	500.00

	2016/17	2017/18
	\$. \$
Cemeteries		
Allanton, Andersons Bay, Dunec Portobello, Broad Bay, Macandi Southern, Green Island, Port Ch Taieri and Waikouaiti	rew Bay, Norther	n,
Burial Rights (plot purchase)	2,060.00	2,122.00
Burial Rights (plot purchase)(Green Park Natural Burial site only)	2,060.00	2,122.00
Burial Rights (plot purchase) (Roman Catholic Sisters – Andersons Bay only)	1,539.00	1,585.00
Burial Rights (plot purchase) – Children Under 10 Years (Green Park and East Taieri)	1,036.00	1,067.00
Interments	1,527.00	1,573.00
Interments – Children Under 10 Years (all cemeteries)	1,005.00	1,035.00
Service (maintenance) Fee	833.00	858.00
Exhumation	2,720.00	2,820.00
Exhumation – Children Under 10 Years (all cemeteries)	1,839.00	1,894.00
Hindon, Otokia, Waitati, Middle	emarch and Pure	akanui
Adults		
Burial Rights (plot purchase)	696.00	717.00
Interments	1,527.00	1,573.00
Service (maintenance) Fee	696.00	717.00
Exhumation	2,720.00	2,802.00
All Cemeteries		
Monumental Permit	76.00	78.00
Attach a plaque	16.00	16.00
Cremations		
Crematorium Fee	881.00	907.00
Saturday and Public Holidays	1,056.00	1,088.00
Children Under 10 years	156.00	161.00
Saturday and Public Holidays	212.00	218.00
Babies Under 48 Hours	29.00	30.00
Pathology and Mortuary Department Remains	552.00	569.00
Chapel Hire - Per Hour		
Weekdays	168.00	173.00
Saturdays and Public Holidays	244.00	251.00
Post-Cremation Services		
Ash Beam Purchase	244.00	251.00
Purchase of Family Ash Plot Ash Beam Purchase – Waikouaiti (includes Metal Flower Container)	319.00	329.00
Inter in Family Plot, Ash Beam, Family Ash Plot, Soldiers Plot or Child's Plot	156.00	161.00
Service Fee for Ash Burials	212.00	218.00
Ash Disinterment Fee	184.00	190.00
Scatter – Andersons Bay, Rose Garden	76.00	78.00

	2016/17 \$	2017/18 \$
Placement of Plaque in Court of Reflections (150 x 100 mm)	88,00	91.00
Columbarium Wall		
Price per Niche	204.00	210.00
Placement of Ashes	173.00	178.00
Book of Remembrance	81.44.44.	
Entry in Book of Remembrance (per time)	88.00	91.00

Chinese Garden		
Adult Admission	9.00	9.00
Child (under 13 years with Adult)	Free	Free
Student or Beneficiary	6.00	6.00
Adult Season Ticket	20.00	20.00
Adult Season Ticket renewal	17.00	17.00
Student or Beneficiary Season Ticket	15.00	15.00
Student or Beneficiary Season Ticket Renewal	12.00	12.00
Guided Tour	20.00	20.00
Acoustiguide Audio Tour (Handheld Unit Hire)	Free	Free

Hire of Garden facilities by negotiation depending on the individual requirement for the hirer.

Note: The Dunedin Chinese Garden reserves the right to periodically offer discounts on fees and services.

City Planning

Section 36(1) of the Resource Management Act 1991 enables the Council to charge a fixed deposit. Section 36(3) allows for additional fees to recover actual and reasonable costs in cases where the fixed deposit is inadequate. Application costs that exceed the deposit will be subject to additional charges at the rates and disbursements set out in the following schedules. For those applications that attract a fixed deposit, a receipt will be issued at the time of payment. A GST invoice will be issued at the completion of processing.

issued at the completion of processing.		
Fees for Land Use Planning Activities		
Non-Notified Land Use Consents		
Category A	No charge	No charge
Category B (deposit)	500.00	500.00
Category C (deposit)	820.00	820.00
Category D (deposit)	1,350.00	1,350.00
Notified Land Use Consents		
Publicly Notified Land Use Consents (deposit)	7,500.00	8,000.00
Limited Notified Land Use Consents (deposit)	4,500.00	5,000.00
Related Land Use Consents		
Extension of time for land use consents. (Section 125(1)(b)) (deposit)	650.00	· 650.00

	2016/17	2017/18
	\$	\$
Change or cancellation of conditions of land use consents (Section 127(1)(b)) (deposit)	700.00	700.00
Objections to decisions of land use consents (Section 357) and fees (Section 357B)	No charge	No charge
Certificates of compliance (Section 139) (deposit)	750.00	800.00
Outline plan of works (Section 176A) (deposit)	1,100.00	1,100.00
Existing use certificate (Section 139A) (deposit)	850.00	850.00

If the application is complex or significant, or specialist advice is needed, a higher deposit may be required before proceeding. Fees will be discussed with the applicant in advance.

Categories of Fees for Non-Notified Land Use Consents

Category A:

Schedule 25.3 trees

Temporary signs for one-off not-for-profit cultural events (determination by Resource Consent department)

Murals

Replacing roof on buildings that are located in a townscape or heritage precinct, or on a scheduled building

Painting of buildings that are located in the townscape or heritage precincts, or a scheduled building

Modifying windows above verandah height of buildings located in a townscape or heritage precinct, or a scheduled building, or replacing a door on a scheduled building

Consents required for activities under Rule 16.6 (Interim Rule for Areas of Significant Conservation Value)

Except for Schedule 25.3 trees, Category A provides only for non-notified applications

Category B:

Dwelling alterations and accessory buildings in a residential zone only breaching side/rear yard and/or height plane angle where written approval of adjoining neighbour(s) is provided on lodgement

Category C:

Rural or rural–residential zone accessory buildings, and Residential zone accessory buildings including carports and garages (except as covered by Categories B or D)

Dwelling alterations including decks and pergolas resulting in minor breach of bulk and location performance standard where density of residential activity complies (except as covered by Category B)

New dwellings where density of residential activity complies (except as covered by Category D)

Signs except for permanent hoardings

Category D:

Retaining walls and/or earthworks

Structures, which includes new dwellings and accessory buildings located in a Landscape Management Area or an Urban Landscape Conservation Area

New dwellings and dwelling alterations not covered by Categories A to C

New buildings in a townscape/heritage precinct

Alteration to buildings located in a townscape/heritage precinct or to scheduled buildings not covered by Category A



Cemeteries and Crematorium

Last updated: 30 Jun 2022 5:08pm

The Cemeteries and Crematorium fees and charges for the 2022/23 year.

2022/23 (GST Inclusive)

Cemeteries and Crematorium

Cemeteries - Allanton, Andersons Bay, Dunedin City, Green Park, Portobello, Broad Bay, Macandrew Bay, Northern, Southern, Green Island, Port Chalmers, West Taieri, East Taieri and Waikouaiti

Burial Rights (plot purchase)	\$2,483.70
Burial Rights (plot purchase)(Green Park Natural Burial site only)	\$2,483.70
Burial Rights (plot purchase) (Roman Catholic Sisters – Andersons Bay only)	\$1,854.30
Burial Rights (plot purchase) – Children Under 10 Years (Green Park and East Taieri)	\$1,249.00
Interments	\$1,787.80
Interments – Children Under 10 Years (all cemeteries)	\$1,210.70
Exhumation	\$3,301.00
Exhumation – Children Under 10 Years (all cemeteries)	\$2,217.20
Service (maintenance) Fee - one off fee	\$1,004.30

	2022/23 (GST Inclusive)	
Cemeteries - Hindon, Otokia, Waitati, Middlemarch and Purakanui		
Burial Rights (plot purchase)	\$839.70	
Interments	\$1,787.80	
Exhumation	\$3,279.60	
Service (maintenance) Fee - one off fee	\$839.70	
All Cemeteries		
Monumental Permit	\$91.20	

Attach a plaque

\$18.50

	2022/23 (GST Inclusive)	
Cremations		
Crematorium Fee	\$1,061.30	
Saturday and Public Holidays	\$1,274.10	
Children Under 10 years	\$188.00	
Children Under 10 years Saturday and Public Holidays	\$254.90	
Babies Under 48 Hours	\$35.00	
Pathology and Mortuary Department Remains	\$666.30	
Chapel Hire (per hour)		
Weekdays	\$202.60	
Saturdays and Public Holidays	\$293.80	

Post-Cremation Services	
Ash Beam Purchase	\$293.80
Purchase of Family Ash Plot	\$593.20
Ash Beam Purchase – Waikouaiti (includes Metal Flower Container)	\$385.00
Inter in Family Plot, Ash Beam, Family Ash Plot, Soldiers Plot or Child's Plot	\$188.00
Service Fee for Ash Burials	\$254.90
Ash Disinterment Fee	\$222.30
Scatter – Andersons Bay, Rose Garden	\$91.20
Placement of Plaque in Court of Reflections (150 x 100 mm)	\$106.30
Columbarium Wall	
Price per Niche - Columbarium Wall	\$245.20
Placement of Ashes - Columbarium Wall	\$208.30